
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 

THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2021 AT 4PM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING 
 
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060 
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
A written deputation stating to which agenda item it refers must be received by the officer named 
at the top of the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the meeting. Any written 
deputation received by email will be sent to the members on the relevant decision making body 
and be referred to and read out at the meeting within permitted time limits. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies  

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 3   Companion Pass - update.  

  Purpose 
Following the Concessionary Fares Companion Pass Scheme Entitlement 
pilot and consultation, this report outlines the pilot consultation results and a 
series of recommendations for the scheme. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:  
1. Notes the contents of this report;  
2. Approves the revised changes to the eligibility criteria below, 

following the 12 month pilot for the Concessionary Fares Scheme 
Companion Pass:  

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 
To qualify for a companion pass you will need to provide.  
 
War Pensioners Mobility Allowance  
Or  
A letter from the Department of Work & Pensions confirming that the 
applicant is currently in receipt of the Higher rate of the care and 
mobility component of Disability Living Allowance (DLA).  
Or 
Personal independence payment at 8 points or above against either the 
PIP "moving around" or "communicating verbally" activities   
Or 
8 points or above against the "planning and following a journey" activity 
and with enhanced rate of care  
Or 
Evidence you receive Attendance Allowance at the higher rate  
 
And  
Additionally to one of the above evidence the below evidence must be 
provided: 
 
A healthcare professional’s report e.g. physiotherapist, podiatrist, nurse 
etc. containing their contact details confirming your disabilities and 
inability to travel alone.  
 
3. Approves for all existing pass holders to be contacted before the 

expiry of their current pass to ensure that any disadvantages are 
mitigated where possible due to the introduction of the revised 
eligibility criteria. 
 

 4   Off-street electric vehicle charge point trial - End of trial review (Pages 5 - 
30) 

  Purpose. 
The purpose of this report is to review the off-street electric vehicle charge 
point trial which ends on 29 January 2021 and recommend next steps for 
electric vehicle charging in off-street car parks in Portsmouth. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
1. Notes the findings of the off-street electric vehicle charge point trial; 
2. Approves the trial electric vehicle charge points at Seafront 

Esplanade and Isambard Brunel Multi-storey car parks to remain in 
situ until such a time that the procurement exercise has been 
completed; 

3. Notes that a feasibility strategy is in development for understanding 
the requirements of off-street electric vehicle charging infrastructure 
for all council owned car parks. A decision paper on this will be 
brought to a future Traffic and Transportation meeting. 



 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic & Transportation Cabinet Member Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

28th January 2021 

Subject: 
 

Concessionary Fares Scheme Companion Pass Entitlement 
Criteria 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 Following the Concessionary Fares Companion Pass Scheme Entitlement pilot 

and consultation, this report outlines the pilot consultation results and a series of 
recommendations for the scheme.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1 Notes the contents of this report; 

 
2.2  Approves the revised changes to the eligibility criteria below, following the 

12 month pilot for the Concessionary Fares Scheme Companion Pass: 
 
 To qualify for a companion pass you will need to provide.   
 

 War Pensioners Mobility Allowance 
 

Or 
 

 A letter from the Department of Work & Pensions confirming that the 
applicant is currently in receipt of the Higher rate of the care and 
mobility component of Disability Living Allowance (DLA). 

 
Or 

 
 Personal independence payment at 8 points or above against either 

the PIP "moving around" or "communicating verbally" activities  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

   Or 
 

 8 points or above against the "planning and following a journey" 
activity and with enhanced rate of care 
 

   Or 
 

 Evidence you receive Attendance Allowance at the Higher rate 
 

And 
  

   Additionally to one of the above evidence the below evidence must be 
provided.  

 
 P

podiatrist, nurse etc. containing their contact details confirming 
your disabilities and inability to travel alone. 

 
2.3   Approves for all existing passholders to be contacted before the expiry 

of their current pass to ensure that any disadvantages are mitigated 
where possible due to the introduction of the revised eligibility criteria. 

 
 
 3. Background 
 
3.1 The Concessionary Fares Companion Pass Scheme is a local discretionary 

enhancement to the statutory English National Travel Concessions Scheme.  
Qualifying residents are eligibl
[...]
d survey - Respondents disagreeing with the entitlement criteria (8 
respondents) 

 
 

 
5.8.7 One of the reasons that respondents disagreed with the criteria, was not being able 

to fulfil the entitlement criteria in order to be able to obtain a companion bus pass, yet 
still requiring one, for example a child would not qualify for Housing Benefit. However 
may qualify under the new revised criteria. Many users did not regularly see a 
consultant and are more likely to see a healthcare professional. Following this 
feedback a revision has been made to the proposed entitlement criteria as outlined 
in section 6.  

 
6. Changes to criteria. 
 
6.1 From the feedback provided by the consultations during the pilots, the following 

changes are recommended to the Portsmouth City Council Concessionary 
Fares Scheme Companion Pass entitlement criteria.  

 
6.2 Existing criteria wording:  
 

Criteria 
Number of 

respondents 
Percentage of 
respondents 

Officer 
response 

One of the following documents (War Pensioners 
Mobility Allowance, Letter from the Department of Work 
& Pensions confirming that the applicant is currently in 
receipt of the Higher rate of the care and mobility 
component of Disability Living Allowance (DLA), 
Personal independence payment at eight (8) points 

of care, Personal independence payment at eight (8) 

activity and enhanced rate of care and enhanced rate 
of care, Evidence you receive Attendance Allowance at 
the higher rate) 

5 63% 

The criteria are 
those set in 
government 
guidance for a 
disabled person's 
pass. Portsmouth 
City Council has 
discretion to take 
other factors into 
account for a 
companion pass. 
8 points has been 
revised to 8 
points or more. 
 

A letter from a qualified medical consultant (not a 
general practitioner G.P) confirming that you are 
unable to travel alone on a bus for medical reasons 

4 50% 

This has been 
replaced by a 
healthcare 
professional to be 
easier to access 
for applicants. 

Be 
[...]
believe you will be affected by this change when you come to renew your 
companion pass?

 

Base: Second survey - Respondents with a companion bus pass (16) 
 
Figure 15 above shows that almost two-thirds of respondents do not think they will be 
affected by the change in eligibility criteria when they come to renew their companion pass 
(63%).  
 
Respondents who will be affected by the change when they come to renew their companion 
pass were next asked how they think they will be affected. Respondents talked about no 
longer being eligible for the companion bus pass, not being able to go out, or the 
inconvenience of having to obtain more letters from the doctor. Portsmouth City Council will 
work with these users to make sure they are not disadvantaged when it comes to renewing 
their companion pass.  
 
 
 

37%

63%

Yes

No

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic & Transportation Cabinet Member Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

28th January 2021 

Subject: 
 

Off-street electric vehicle charge point trial - End of trial review 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

St Jude, Charles Dickens  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

  
1. Purpose of report 
 

The purpose of this report is to review the off-street electric vehicle chargepoint 
trial which ends on 29 January 2021 and recommend next steps for electric 
vehicle charging in off-street car parks in Portsmouth. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1  Notes the findings of the off-street electric vehicle chargepoint trial; 

 
2.2 Approves the trial electric vehicle chargepoints at Seafront Esplanade and 

Isambard Brunel Multi-storey car parks to remain in situ until such a time 
that the procurement exercise has been completed; 

 
2.3 Notes that a feasibility strategy is in development for understanding the 

requirements of off-street electric vehicle charging infrastructure for all 
council owned car parks. A decision paper on this will be brought to a 
future Traffic and Transportation meeting. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth is subject to a Ministerial Directive to deliver a citywide Local Air 

Quality Plan to bring forward compliance for nitrogen dioxide emissions in the 
shortest possible timescales. A targeted feasibility study identified a combination 
of measures which would bring forward compliance, one of which was the rollout 
of electric vehicle charging points both on and off street to encourage Electric 
Vehicle (EV) ownership. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Over recent years there has been a rise in the number of electric vehicles in 
Portsmouth and with government's ambition to end the sale of new petrol and 
diesel cars from 2030 the rate of increase is expected to grow.  

 

 Of 104.5k cars and 18.8k light goods vehicles licensed in Portsmouth at 
the end of 2019, 2163 of which were plug-in cars, LGVs and quadricycles - 
this is an increase from 1648 at the end of 2018. (As of Q2 2020 the figure 
has increased to 2699); 
 

 By comparison Southampton had 383 plug-in cars, LGVs and quadricycles 
licensed at the end of 2019. 

 
3.3  Whilst the increased uptake in Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEVs) in the city 

is positive, it is acknowledged that without sufficient electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure in the city further uptake of ULEVs is likely to be limited. 
Portsmouth's emerging transport strategy (draft Local Transport Plan 4) includes 
the proposed wording for policy 2 as follows: "Support infrastructure for 
alternative fuelled vehicles". 

 
3.4  Council provided infrastructure is essential in encouraging the transition to 

electric vehicles. Phase 1 of the council's on-street residential chargepoint 
scheme saw 36 chargepoints installed in residential areas in March 2019, with a 
further 62 approved in October 2020, for installation in early 2021. Prior to this, 
and the implementation of the off-street chargepoint trial, the council provided a 
publicly accessible dual chargepoint at the Portsmouth Park and Ride. This 
chargepoint is standalone and not linked to the other schemes. The replacement 
and expansion of charging provision at the Park and Ride site will be factored 
into the city-wide feasibility study. 

 
3.5  As part of the Local Air Quality Plan, Portsmouth City Council are seeking to 

secure funding from central government for the installation of rapid EV charging 
points for use of the taxi and Private Hire trade. Allocation of this funding is 
dependent on Portsmouth City Council amending the statement of licensing 
policy to include a requirement for zero emissions capable vehicles. At time of 
writing this report changes to licensing policy and award of funding for this 
project are yet to be confirmed. If successful officers in transport will work with 
the taxi and private hire trade to identify convenient locations for the 
infrastructure. 

 
3.6  On 17th July 2017, a detailed report1 was approved by the Cabinet Member for 

Traffic and Transportation, for the off-street electric vehicle chargepoint trial to 
run for two years. At the meeting of 23 January 2020 this trial was extended until 
29 January 2021. 

 
3.7  The off-street electric vehicle chargepoint trial was implemented to promote 

electric vehicle use in the city for visitors as well as residents. 

                                            
1 Off-Street Electric Vehicle Chargepoint Trial - 17th July 2017 - Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation Decision meeting 

Page 46



 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.8  The findings of this trial will inform the feasibility strategy being developed for 

other council owned off-street locations including upgrading the Portsmouth 
Park & Ride provision, with consideration of other pay and display, business 
park, housing and leisure sites. 

 
3.8   Portsmouth City Council took forward the off-street chargepoint trial in 

conjunction with a local company CityEV. The trial provided three electric vehicle 
charge points in council car parks:  

   
o Isambard Brunel multi-storey car park, Alec Rose Lane, PO1 2BX 
o The Seafront Esplanade car park, Clarence Esplanade, PO5 3AP 
o Clarence Pier car park, PO5 3AP 

 
3.9 The locations were chosen based on the existing level of usage of the car park, 

proximity to employment/ tourist destinations and transport interchanges and the 
average dwell time of vehicles being sufficient to provide an adequate level of 
charge to plug-in vehicles. 

 
3.10 The first two charge points were commissioned in March 2018 (Seafront 

Esplanade and Isambard Kingdom Brunel) with Clarence Pier following in 
December 2018. 

 
3.11 CityEV supplied, installed and retained ownership of the charge points. Ongoing 

maintenance and repair, emergency call outs and back office system and usage 
data is also provided by CityEV. In an effort to contribute to the promotion of EV 
charging in the city, Portsmouth City Council produced identifiable bespoke 
branding to promote electric vehicle charging in the city. This branding was able 
to be used in the trial on signage and bay markings. Good signage made it easy 
for those with electric vehicles to locate the charging facility as well as the 
marked bays seen in figures 1, 2 and 3. The council also carried out the 
electrical enabling work needed to complete the installation.  

 
  

Page 47



 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Figure 1 Isambard Brunel Multi Storey Car Park Chargepoint 

 
 

Page 48



 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
Figure 2 The Seafront Esplanade car park chargepoint 

 
 

Page 49



 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Figure 3 Clarence Pier Car Park Charge point 

 
3.12 Due to the coastal defence works being undertaken from late summer 2020, the 

Clarence 
[...]
res (employment/retail) are expected to provide these 

facilities.

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Business development colleagues liaise with local businesses to understand what they/their employees/their customers want and 

how PCC's actions impact their businesses.

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Daniel Hughes, Hayley Chivers, Gina Perryman

This IIA has been approved by: Felicity Tidbury 

Contact number: 02392 688261

Date: 19/01/2020

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Companion Pass - update.
	4 Off-street electric vehicle charge point trial - End of trial review
	EV report - Integrated Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held remotely on 
Thursday 28 January 2021 at 4pm. 
 

Present 
 Councillor Lynne Stagg  
 Councillor Simon Bosher 

Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

1. Apologies (AI 1) 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Companion Pass - update. (AI 3) 
Felicity Tidbury, Transport Planning Manager introduced the report. 
 
In response to questions, Simon Bell, Principal Public Transport Officer and 
Gina Perryman, Access & Equality Advisor explained that: 
 
Companion passes are normally renewed for three years but could be up to a 
maximum of five years.  However, it is being proposed that the passes that 
are due to expire on 1 April this year will be automatically renewed for one 
year to take the pressure off the medical professionals who have to complete 
renewal forms for pass holders. 
 
People who hold both a disabled person's pass and a companion pass can 
travel at any time of the day.  
 
The Companion Pass scheme is now based on criteria rather than financial 
need and mirrors the schemes in most other local areas.  It was felt that the 
new scheme reaches further than the previous one. 
 
Fewer than ten respondents said they felt that they would not meet the 
criteria.   
 
If a new application or renewal is not successful, the council would look into 
whether the applicant is receiving all the benefits to which they are entitled.   
 
Health care professionals are required to confirm the information given by the 
applicant.  It was suggested that in the future a template could be created to 
make the process simpler. 
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
1. Noted the contents of this report.  
2. Approved the revised changes to the eligibility criteria, following the 

12 months pilot for the concessionary fares scheme companion 
pass. 



 
2 

 

 
4. Off-street electric vehicle charge point trial - End of trial review (AI 4) 

Hayley Chivers, Strategic Transport Lead introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris made a deputation in which he requested that 
the Licensing Policy Committee be consulted regarding the locations for 
electric vehicle infrastructure for taxi and private hire drivers. 
 
Councillor Lynne Stagg agreed and explained that she had met with the taxi 
and private hire drivers and that the representatives from both taxi and private 
hire drivers attend the Transport Liaison Committee meetings.  She added 
that they know that the council supports them in any way it can. 
 
In response to questions from members, Daniel Hughes Acting Electric 
Vehicle Charging Project Manager explained that they are currently working 
on the feasibility study which will be brought to a future portfolio meeting to 
seek approval to undertake a procurement exercise based on the outcome.  It 
is possible that work would start in 2022.  He is meeting with his colleagues in 
the Air Quality team to understand the timetable for the charges.   
 
Owners of private car parks have been contacted to discuss the possibility of 
having charge points installed. 
 
The council is not aware of any abuse by non EV vehicles at the off street 
spaces at Isambard Brunel car park nor at the one near the Hover Travel.  
More feedback has been received regarding this in response to the on street 
trial.  This has been referred to the Traffic Management Centre. 
 
Councillor Stagg noted that she would like this up and running by November 
when the Clean Air Zone would be introduced if possible. 
 
The Councillors agreed that it was hoped that charge points would be 
introduced throughout the city. 
 
DECISIONS 
The Councillor for Traffic & Transportation: 
1. Noted the findings of the off-street electric vehicle charge point trial;  
2. Approved the trial electric vehicle charge points at Seafront 

Esplanade and Isambard Brunel Multi-storey car parks to remain in 
situ until such a time that the procurement exercise has been 
completed; 3. Noted that a feasibility strategy is in development for 
understanding the requirements of off-street electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure for all council owned car parks. A decision paper on 
this will be brought to a future Traffic and Transportation meeting. 

 

 The meeting concluded at 4:40pm  

 
 

 

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 



 
3 

 

 


